I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

								PUBLIC	DATE
				Date of	Date	Date		HEARING	COMMITTEE
Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Adopted	Referred	Referred to	DATE	REPORT FILED
	Michael F.Q. San Nicolas	Relative to congratulating Mrs. Lorraine C. Chargualaf on the	2/14/17	02/17/17					
		occasion of her retirement from the Guam Department of Education	4:19 p.m.	11:30 a.m.					
		after thirty-six (36) years of faithful service; and to further commending							
30-34 (COR)		and extending a sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse to her for							
		her commitment, dedication, and exemplary service to the people of							
		Guam and the Department of Education.							

I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2017 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 30 -34 (COR)

Introduced by:

Michael F.Q. San Nicolas



Relative to congratulating Mrs. Lorraine C. Chargualaf on the occasion of her retirement from the Guam Department of Education after thirty-six (36) years of faithful service; and to further commending and extending a sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse to her for her commitment, dedication, and exemplary service to the people of Guam and the Department of Education.

KUÅTTRO 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI NA 2 LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, hailing from the beautiful village of Malojloj, Inarajan, Mrs.

4 Lorraine C. Chargualaf is the wife of Anthony V. Chargualaf and the mother of

5 Kristen L. Cruz, Alyssa R. Cruz, & Anthony J. Cruz; and

6 WHEREAS, it was in January of 1981 that Lorraine's service to the Guam

Department of Education began. It was a beginning that would later amount to more

than thirty-six (36) years of dedicated service with one of Guam's most principal

agencies; and

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

WHEREAS, Lorraine's career with the Department of Education was one rooted in the Special Education Program. In her first position with the department, she served as an on-call substitute teacher under the Special Education Division, providing assistance to the various public schools on island. For three years, she worked with students with special needs, helping them fully realize their learning abilities. By accommodating and modifying lessons to suit their needs, she empowered her students; and

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

WHEREAS, when the need for a Data Control Clerk in the division arose in 1983, Lorraine answered the call. For five (5) years, Lorraine contributed greatly to the inputting and compiling of student data for the division. In 1992, she was promoted to Secretary II Typist, where she provided typing and word processing work for her division. As a testament to her hard work, Lorraine was soon again promoted, this time to the position of Administrative Assistant. Lorraine efficiently performed a wide variety of difficult and responsible secretarial, administrative and general office duties. A natural leader, a great team player, and an initiative-taker, she ensured the smooth success of the division; and

WHEREAS, in 2009, with the desire to expand her field of service within the Department of Education, Lorraine became the Administrative Officer for the Gifted and Talented Education Program, also known as GATE. It is here today, where we honor her public service career, still so giving and still so passionate of her work in contributing to the furthering of Guam's education system. Under the Curriculum and Instruction Division, Lorraine advanced the division's mission of cultivating an educational community of productive and well-informed administrators, teachers and students through developments in curriculum, and professional program, advancements; and

WHEREAS, now, after a notable career of thirty-six (36) years of service, Lorraine's friends, fellow employees and supervisors alike, recall the exceptional reputation that she has earned. Shown throughout her entire tenure, Lorraine is dedicated, hard-working, reliable, loving, kind, humorous—an all-around exceptional employee and dear friend. Lorraine's invaluable contributions through the years will

1 be greatly missed by her entire Department of Education family and they join in 2 wishing her every success in her future endeavors; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Kuåttro Na 3 4 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people 5 of Guam, congratulate Mrs. Lorraine C. Chargualaf on the occasion of her retirement 6 from the Guam Department of Education after thirty-six (36) years of faithful service; and further commend and extend a sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse to her 7 for her commitment, dedication, and exemplary service to the people of Guam and the 8 9 Department of Education; and be it further **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 10 11 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Lorraine C. Chargualaf and to the 12 13 Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan. DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUÄTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE DAY OF MONTH YEAR. BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ MICHAEL F.Q. SAN NICOLAS Chairperson, Committee on Rules Speaker RÉGINE BISCOE LEE Legislative Secretary